
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

1 July 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of Saltash Town Council to be held at the 
Guildhall on Thursday 7th July 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Any member of the public 
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so 24 hours prior to the 
meeting by email enquiries@saltash.gov.uk 
 
Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting 
on the Cornwall Council’s website www.cornwall.gov.uk.  Members of the public may 
view planning applications during normal working hours of 9:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. 
online at Saltash Library.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford (Chairman) 
R Bullock 
G Challen 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

L Challen 
J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
J Peggs (Vice-Chairman) 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels 
B Stoyel 
D Yates 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Prayers.   

 
3.   Apologies.   

 
4.   Declarations of Interest:   

 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 

Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

5.   Chairman's Report.  (Page 5) 
 

6.   Monthly Crime Figures.  (Pages 6 - 7) 
 

7.   Report by Community Enterprises PL12.  (Pages 8 - 9) 
 

8.   Cornwall Gateway Community report for noting or matters arising.  (Pages 10 - 
21) 
 

9.   Cornwall Gateway Community Action Points for Reports.  (Pages 22 - 23) 
 

10.   To receive a report on behalf of Safer Saltash.   
 

11.   To receive a report from Saltash Chamber of Commerce.   
 

12.   To receive a report from the Climate Change and Environmental Working Group 
- No report this month.   
 

13.   To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors.   
 

14.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

15.   Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions 
of Members of the Council.   
Please note:  Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the 
Council must do so 24 hours prior to the meeting by writing or email. 
 

16.   To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on 
Thursday 9th June 2022 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 24 - 36) 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

17.   Finance:   
 

 a.   To advise the following receipts in:  (Page 37) 
i. May 2022. 
 

 b.   To advise the following payments in:  (Pages 38 - 39) 
ii. May 2022. 

 
 c.   Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under Financial 

Regulations.   
 

 d.   To note that bank reconciliations up to 31st May 2022 were reviewed as 
correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the Town 
Clerk.   
 

 e.   To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by the 
Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial 
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.   
 

18.   Correspondence:   
 

 a.   The Queen's Platinum Jubilee - Message of thanks from the Saltash Lions 
Club.  (Page 40) 
 

19.   To receive and note the minutes of the following Committees and consider any 
recommendations:   
 

 a.   Services held on Thursday 16th June 2022  (Pages 41 - 47) 
 

 b.   Planning and Licensing held on Tuesday 21st June 2022  (Pages 48 - 53) 
 

 c.   Burial Authority held on Tuesday 28th June 2022  (Pages 54 - 57) 
 

 d.   Joint Burial Board held on Tuesday 28th June 2022.  (Pages 58 - 62) 
 

20.   To receive the revised Section 106 Terms of Reference and consider any 
actions.  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

21.   To receive a report on Saltash Waterside CCTV and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

22.   To receive an update on the walk/cycle routes between Hatt and Carkeel and 
consider any actions.  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

23.   To receive and note a report from GLL Saltash Leisure Centre 'use it or lose it' 
campaign.  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

24.   Meet your Councillors: The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 9th July 
2022 outside Bloom Hearing, Fore Street.   
 

Page 3



 

 

  
25.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 

 
26.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
   
27.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.  
   
28.   To consider urgent non-financial items at the discretion of the Chairman.   

 
29.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

30.   Date of next meeting: Thursday 4th August at 7:00 p.m.   
 

31.   Common Seal:   
To Order that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to all Deeds and      
Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts and Proceedings. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Since the last meeting, the Mayor has attended the following: 

 
Wednesday 8th June 2022  7pm  Saltash Firefighters reception, 
       Isambard House, Saltash  
 
Monday 20th June 2022  7.45pm Saltash Camera Club Presentation, 
       Saltash 
 
Thursday 23rd June 2022               6pm High Sheriff of Cornwall Summer 

Reception, Lanhydrock 
 
Saturday 25th June 2022                9.10am RAF and Allied Forces Monument 

Service, Plymo
[...]
& Landrake
St Cleer & Menheniot
Torpoint

13 68981 36

P
age 28



5046 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 9th June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bullock, G Challen, J Dent, J Foster, S Gillies, 

M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller, J Peggs (Vice-
Chairman), B Samuels, P Samuels, B Stoyel and D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 3 Members of the Public, Reverend T Parkman, S Burrows 

(Town Clerk) and M Thomas (Senior Policy and Data 
Compliance Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor R Bickford (Chairman) and L Challen. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
68/22/23 PRAYERS. 

 
In the absence of the Mayor the Deputy Mayor Councillor Peggs 
presided the meeting. 
 
Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers. 
 
 

69/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor P Samuels as the Vice Chairman 
for this meeting only. 
 
 
 

70/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 16



5047 

 
71/22/23 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

72/22/23 MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

73/22/23 REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12. 
 
No report. 
 
 

74/22/23 CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY REPORT FOR NOTING OR 
MATTERS ARISING - NO REPORT. 
 
No report.  
 
 

75/22/23 CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION POINTS FOR 
REPORTS - NO ACTIONS. 
 
No Actions. 
 
 

76/22/23 TO RECEIVE A VERBAL REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER 
SALTASH. 
 
Councillor Miller arrived and joined the meeting. 
 
Councillor S Lennox-Boyd gave a brief verbal update on the recent 
Safer Saltash meeting that covered topics including anti social 
behaviour, road safety, emergency response times and suicide 
prevention. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

77/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER OF 
COMMERCE - NO REPORT, NEXT MEETING TO BE HELD ON 
MONDAY 13TH JUNE 2022. 
 
No report, the next Saltash Chamber of Commerce meeting is to be 
held on Monday 13th June 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 30



5048 

78/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING PARTY. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

79/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS. 
 
Cornwall Councillor M Worth gave a verbal update to Members. 
 
Saltash Firefighters  
Councillor Worth is in discussions to enable 24/7 training on bridge 
following on from a request at the presentation at Saltash Railway 
Station.  
 
Bus Services 
Councillor Worth held a meeting today in Saltash with Richard Stevens. 
Go Bus Southwest. MD covering a number of issues.  
They met with the Community Bus Operators in Saltash to discuss 
future collaboration.  
The second meeting was with 10 residents of Janeva Court to hear 
first-hand their concerns which included services 5/5A vs 2 /2A issues, 
potential reroutes to services 11/71, Bus Stop improvements and 
electronic signs, digital inclusion, paper timetables and maps. 
 
Customer and Support Services Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish 
Group Councillor Worth was part of this group which has produced a 
report on   
Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for Cornwall 2022 to 2026. 
The Strategy will go to Cabinet next week for approval.  
https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/documents/s157982/Equality%20Div
ersity%20and%20Inclusion%20Strategy%202022-2026%20-
%20Appendix%202.pdf 
The update from 2021 Census soon to be added as live document from 
the links included.  
 
National
[...]
s: 
 
Saltash Town Council welcomes positive, constructive, helpful 
suggestions on how the Town Council can improve the services it 
delivers, and how that might be achieved. 
 
The Town Council staff and members are always seeking ways to 
improve the services provided to the town.  Part of this is by training 
and awareness, from experiences gained, monitoring of opportunities 
available and review of best practice elsewhere. 
 
This is an ongoing process, and is verified in specific areas by 
successful internal audits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



5050 

82/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
MEETING OF SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL HELD ON THURSDAY 
5TH MAY 2022 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor B Samuels 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Annual Meeting of Saltash 
Town Council held on Thursday 5th May 2022 were confirmed as a true 
and correct record subject to the addition of Councillor Griffiths as 
attending. 
 
 

83/22/23 FINANCE: 
 
a. To advise the following receipts in: 

 
i. April 2022 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
b. To advise the following payments in: 

 
ii. April 2022 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under 

Financial Regulations. 
 
None. 

 
d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 30th April 2022 were reviewed 

as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the 
Town Clerk. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by 

the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial 
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



5051 

84/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE 
YEAR 2021-2022. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
Th
[...]
DAY 11TH JUNE 2022 OUTSIDE BLOOM HEARING, 
FORE STREET. 
 
a. The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 11th June 2022 outside 

Bloom Hearing, Fore Street. 
 
Councillor Yates informed Members that two Saltash surgery Patient 
Participation Groups have asked if they can attend the next Meet 
Your Councillor session on 11th June in Fore Street. 
 
In the absence of the Mayor Members were asked to consider 
inviting Cornwall Councillors to also attend. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED for Councillors Bullock, Gillies, P Samuels and 
Yates to attend together with the two Saltash surgery Patient 
Participation Groups and Cornwall Councillors. 

 
 

97/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

98/22/23 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

99/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

100/22/23 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
National Highways Public Consultation 
 
Councillor Miller informed Members that the A38 dates for consultation 
is 6 weeks between 10th and 22nd July 2022 and the importance that 
everyone takes the time to review the plans and responds accordingly. 
 
 
 

Page 40



5058 

101/22/23 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media release: 
 
1. National Highways Public Consultation – A38 Trerulefoot to Carkeel 

Safety Package consultation dates between 10 June and 22 July 
2022 including the consultation events at the Guildhall on Friday 1 
July between 2pm and 7pm and Saturday 2nd July between 9 am and 
2pm. 

 
 

102/22/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: THURSDAY 7TH JULY 2022 AT 7:00 
P.M. 
 
Thursday 7th July 2022 at 7.00pm 
 
 

103/22/23 COMMON SEAL: 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to 
all Deeds and Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts 
and Proceedings. 
 

  
Rising at: 8.55 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 41



Contact Description Net VAT Gross

Allotment - Deposit  £                           50.00  £                              -    £                        50.00 

Allotment Income  £                         100.00  £                              -    £                      100.00 
Barclays Transfers to Barclays Active Saver  £                    92,000.00  £                              -    £                 92,000.00 
Barclays Loyalty Reward  £                             4.82  £                          4.82 
Churchtown Cemetery  £                      1,200.00  £                              -    £                   1,200.00 
Cornwall Council 2022/23 Highways Grass Cutting  £                         414.75  £                              -    £                      414.75 
Cornwall Council Saltash TC Closed Churchyard Grass  £                         584.56  £                              -    £                      584.56 
Creative Kernow The Big Green Environment Show  £                      1,215.00  £                              -    £                   1,215.00 
Daily Moorings income  £                           62.50  £                        12.50  £                        75.00 

Guildhall Bookings Guildhall Bookings  £                           69.30  £                              -    £                        69.30 

HMRC VAT Refund - Jan 2022 - March 2022  £                    15,439.87  £                              -    £                 15,439.87 

Isambard House Inc
[...]
il Challen and Members of Saltash Lions Club  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 18a



385 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Services Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 16th June 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bullock, J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin, 

J Peggs (Chairman), P Samuels, B Stoyel and D Yates. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 3 Members of the Public, M Thomas (Senior Policy and Data 

Compliance Officer), M Cotton (Assistant Service Delivery 
Manager) and D Joyce (Administration Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: R Bickford, G Challen, J Foster, S Miller and 

B Samuels. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
20/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

21/22/23 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P Samuels 
and RESOLVED to elect Councillor Peggs as Chairman of the Services 
Committee. 
 
 

22/22/23 TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Peggs and RESOLVED to elect Councillor P Samuels as Vice 
Chairman of the Services Committee. 
 
 

23/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 19a



386 

24/22/23 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL: 
 
The Chairman informed Members of questions received from a Member 
of the Public relating to Public Rights of Way. 
 
The Member of the Public was invited and put his questions to the 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the questions posed to the Town Counci
[...]
January campaign was £2103 and this does not 

include any further paid social media activity which would be covered by the Central 

Team. 

 

Impact 

The table below demonstrates our Better Health and Fitness position along wth our 

Swim School. 

I have also included current position so the current direction of travel can be seen 

 

Better HF 
Membership 

 

Better Swim 
School 

 
Heads 

 
Heads 

Nov-21 469 
 

461 

Dec-21 480 
 

450 

Jan-22 546 
 

483 

Feb-22 582 
 

477 

Mar-22 607 
 

457 

Apr-22 601 
 

494 
May-

22 608 
 

497 

 

As the table demonstrates there has been a significant change in direction since the 

end of November 2021 when customers were unsure on the security of the leisure 

centre compared to the numbers returning in December and into January. 

Health and Fitness memberships had a positive movement of 77 heads and Swim 

School whilst only a small movement of 22 heads between the period of November 

2021 to end of January 2022.  

The movement to current day on Health Fitness has been significant with a growth of 

128 heads since the start of January 2022. These figures however are still below the 

pre covid numbers of 2019 which was around 835 H+F members  and work is still 

ongoing to ensure the centre continues to progress. 

 

Page 79


	Agenda
	5 Chairman's Report.
	6 Monthly Crime Figures.
	7 Report by Community Enterprises PL12.
	8 Cornwall Gateway Community report for noting or matters arising.
	Cornwall Gateway CNA June 2022
	Devon and Cornwall Police Update
	SARS Update
	Bother Report

	9 Cornwall Gateway Community Action Points for Reports.
	10 To receive a report on behalf of Safer Saltash.
	13 To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors.
	Draft CAP MAP 05.22

	16 To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on Thursday 9th June 2022 as a true and correct record.
	17a To advise the following receipts in:
	17b To advise the following payments in:
	18a The Queen's Platinum Jubilee - Message of thanks from the Saltash Lions Club.
	19a Services held on Thursday 16th June 2022
	19b Planning and Licensing held on Tuesday 21st June 2022
	19c Burial Authority held on Tuesday 28th June 2022
	19d Joint Burial Board held on Tuesday 28th June 2022.
	20 To receive the revised Section 106 Terms of Reference and consider any actions.
	21 To receive a report on Saltash Waterside CCTV and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	22 To receive an update on the walk/cycle routes between Hatt and Carkeel and consider any actions.
	23 To receive and note a report from GLL Saltash Leisure Centre 'use it or lose it' campaign.



Minutes of the meeting

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of the Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on

Thursday 7th July 2022 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: R Bickford (Chairman), R Bullock, G Challen,
J Dent, J Foster, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Miller,
B Samuels, P Samuels, B Stoyel and D Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Public, 1 Member of the Press, Reverend

T Parkman and H Frank (Cornwall Council), S Burrows (Town
Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration Officer).

APOLOGIES: Councillors: L Challen, S Martin and J Peggs (Vice-Chairman),

M Worth (Cornwall Council) and JBaskott (Community
Enterprises PL12).

104/22/23

105/22/23

106/22/23

PRAYERS.

The Chairman announced the first item of business would be agenda
item 2 — Prayers.

Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers.

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS.

Councillor Miller joined the meeting.

The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the
event of a fire or emergency.

TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Dent
and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor P Samuels as Vice Chairman for
this meeting only.

5059



107/22/23

108/22/23

109/22/23

110/22/23

111/22/23

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of
the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in
matters to be considered at this meeting.

None.

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to
the start of the meeting for consideration.

None.

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT.

The Chairman thanked ClIr Peggs for attending events in his absence
and ClIr Bullock for her caretaking duties at Isambard House.

It was RESOLVED to note.

MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES.

It was RESOLVED to note.

REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12.

It was RESOLVED to note.

CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY REPORT FOR NOTING OR
MATTERS ARISING.

The Chairman congratulated Councillor Frank on her re-election for
Chair.

Cornwall Councillor Frank gave a brief verbal update to Members on
the notes received from CNP and highlighted to Members the five
priorities set by the CNP for the forthcoming year - A38, air quality,
water transport, climate change and public transport connectivity.

It was RESOLVED to note.

5060



112/22/23

113/22/23

114/22/23

CORNWALL GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION POINTS FOR
REPORTS.

A38 Consultation

Councillor Lennox-Boyd confirmed her attendance at a previous Public
Consultation session provided at Elliott Hall and informed Members of
the various points she personally raised with Highways England which
included Notter Bridge concerns.

Councillor Yates spoke of his attendance to the Public Consultation
held at the Guildhall and the request for information leaflets to be left in
more prominent and visible areas. Councillor Yates confirmed
information leaflets were now available at Saltash Library and
requested they be made available for the upcoming weekends - Meet
Your Councillors.

Members discussed the necessity for comments to be made via the
public consultation for the proposed Carkeel to Trerulefoot Safety
Package funding bid for delivery post 2025.

The Chairman confirmed his interest in joining future discussions
regarding public transport Connectivity.

Future meeting dates confirmed:
Wednesday 14" September 2022
Wednesday 7t December 2022
Wednesday 15" March 2023
Wednesday 14" June 2023

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Stoyel
and RESOLVED for the A38 Working Group, comprised of Councillors
Lennox-Boyd, Martin, Miller and Yates, to submit a response to the A38
Safety Package on behalf of the Town Council by the closing date 22"
July 2022.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH.

Councillor Lennox-Boyd gave a brief overview of the report received.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE.

No Report.

5061



115/22/23

116/22/23

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP - NO REPORT THIS MONTH.

No report.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS.

Cornwall Councillor Frank provided Members further information on
items contained within the Cornwall Council report received.

Cycling and Walking Safety Package

Councillor Frank spoke of residents reported concerns with the draft
plans for traffic improvements outside St Stephens Primary School and
Saltash Community School.

Cornwall Council have been working closely with ACOM to draft plans
to improve the safety routes for those entering and exiting the schools
whilst including improvements to the walking and cycling routes in these
areas.

ACOM are therefore reviewing and revising the plans with a new draft
proposal to be received by the Town Council, schools and Residents
Association.

Waste Collections:

There are plans to deliver new waste, recycling and food waste
collections across Cornwall next year to be debated at the next meeting
of Cornwall Council.

At this stage the plans are unclear, however, Councillor Frank will
provide further information to the Town Clerk once received.

Community Network Areas

The Cabinet at Cornwall Council conducted a review of the Community
Network Areas. Currently there are 19 areas with the view to reduce
these areas to 10.

Cabinet feels there is not sufficient funding for the existing network
areas and believe there is a need for the areas to be reduced with a
draft map provided of the proposal.

Cabinet are inviting opinions from local authorities with Cornwall
Councillor Frank requesting Members to share their opinions about the
network areas. Responses to include how they feel about the network
areas, what Members believe works well and how they may be
improved.

Members responses can be fed directly into the review to assist with
the future shape of the service.

5062



117/22/23

118/22/23

Members discussed the necessity of the forum over the last few years
which all agreed had improved communications and contact with
Cornwall Council and their head office in Truro.

Members expressed concern of the proposed network area draft CAPs
map which includes Saltash with another 36 parishes, this being the
largest network area in all of Cornwall.

Members questioned why the area was being proposed to be as large
as it is and expressed concerns that the area would be unyielding.

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor P
Samuels and RESOLVED to note the report and for the Chairman
working with the Town Clerk, to draft a response to Cabinet expressing
concerns of the proposed divisions of the network areas on behalf of
the Town Council.

TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE
RECEIVED.

None.

QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.

The Chairman informed Members of one public question that was
deemed inappropriate to be received in a public forum because the
answer would likely breach GDPR rules.

5063



119/22/23

TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FULL TOWN
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 9TH JUNE 2022 AS A
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD.

Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see
a copy at the Guildhall.

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor P
Samuels and RESOLVED to amend minute 81/22/23 to include the
public question as submitted ‘will Council try to improve its
competence?’

Members agreed that public questions submitted in writing 24 hours
before a meeting are to be published in the minutes for transparency,
subject to the question being appropriate.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Miller and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council
Meeting held on Thursday 9™ June 2022 were confirmed as a true and
correct record.

5064



120/22/23

121/22/23

FINANCE:
a. To advise the following receipts in:
i. May 2022
It was RESOLVED to note.
b. To advise the following payments in:
i. May 2022
It was RESOLVED to note.

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under
Financial Regulations.

None.

d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 315t May 2022 were reviewed
as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the
Town Clerk.

It was RESOLVED to note.

e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by

the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial

Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

It was RESOLVED to note.

CORRESPONDENCE:

a. The Queens Platinum Jubilee — Message of thanks from the Saltash
Lions Club

It was RESOLVED to note and thank Saltash Lions for their
attendance at the Queens Platinum Jubilee weekend.

5065



122/22/23

123/22/23

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING
COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS:

a. Services held on Thursday 16" June 2022
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.
b. Planning and Licensing held on Tuesday 215t June 2022
The Chairman of the Planning and Licensing Committee encouraged
her fellow Councillors to attend future committee meetings due to the
latest quorum levels being low.
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.
c. Burial Authority held on Tuesday 28™" June 2022
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.
d. Joint Burial Board held on Tuesday 28" June 2022
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.

TO RECEIVE THE REVISED SECTION 106 TERMS OF REFERENCE
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS.

The Town Clerk provided clarity of the revised S106 Terms of
Reference with the proposal to remove:

10.4 Representatives from the applicant body will not be able to vote.
Councillor Foster left the meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent
and RESOLVED to accept the revised Saltash S106 Funding

Deployment Panel Terms of Reference.

Councillor Foster returned to the meeting.

5066



124/22/23

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON SALTASH WATERSIDE CCTV AND
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE.

The Town Clerk briefed Members on the response to further questions
asked as follows:

1. Can you confirm the exact area the camera will cover please?
A map was presented to Members outlining the area at the
Waterside.

2. Is it possible to have the option of live monitoring and what would the
cost be?
There is no option. If there was an incident and the Police were
called, subject to their capacity they could live view the footage.

3. Will the Town Council receive data during the working time of the
camera or at the end?
No data if not live monitored — there could potentially be an incident
data authority to view request — then they would be able to obtain the
data.

4. Could we have a guarantee that the Rapid Deployable Camera
(RDC) will be fitted before the schools break up on 22nd July?
The camera is not likely to be installed by 22nd July due to software
upgrade, there is a trial camera available, the image is an
improvement from the previous camera, Fire and Rescue are happy
to offer this to the Town Council on a trial basis at the same cost
minus the admin fee at £25, they can’t guarantee how long the trial
period will last, but they anticipate at least a month.

There will not be another installation charge when the trial camera is
removed and upgraded camera installed, however, the admin fee will
then apply.

The previous camera was moveable and static, the trial camera is
not moveable, they can programme the camera to move in one
direction for a period of time, it will still cover the area on the map.

5. Is there an option to purchase a RDC from you so we could have it
fitted there permanently?
Yes, the camera can be added to the camera system the Town
Council is currently looking to fund.

It was proposed by Councillor G Challen, seconded by Councillor
Foster and RESOLVED to:

5067



125/22/23

126/22/23

127/22/23

128/22/23

a. Approve installation of a trial camera until the rapid deployment
camera (RDC) software is complete and the camera is ready to
be installed

b. Fund the RDC for a period of up to three months at a maximum
cost of £2,300 plus £385 for installation

c. Allocate the cost to budget code 6270 P&F Crime Reduction
d. Note there will be no admin charge for the period of the trial

camera.

TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE WALKI/CYCLE ROUTES
BETWEEN HATT AND CARKEEL AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS.

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Stoyel and
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Miller as a single point of contact to
act on behalf of the Town Council to liaise with Botus Fleming Parish
Council in regard to the plans for Carkeel and any developments in
Treledan that could affect the project, reporting future updates at Full
Council.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE A REPORT FROM GLL SALTASH
LEISURE CENTRE 'USE IT OR LOSE IT' CAMPAIGN.

It was RESOLVED to note the report. The Town Council wished to
thank GLL for their ongoing commitment to Saltash and the Leisure
Centre.

MEET YOUR COUNCILLORS: THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING
DATE SATURDAY 9TH JULY 2022 OUTSIDE BLOOM HEARING,
FORE STREET.

a. The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 9™ July 2022 outside
Bloom Hearing, Fore Street.

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Bickford

and RESOLVED for Councillors Bickford, Stoyel and Yates to attend
Meet Your Councillors, accompanied by Cornwall Councillor Frank.

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be
transacted.

5068



129/22/23

130/22/23

131/22/23

132/22/23

133/22/23

134/22/23

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF
THE AGENDA.

None.

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN.

None.

TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE
OF THE MEETING.

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Stoyel
and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media
releases:

1. Rapid Deployable Camera to be installed at the Waterside

2. A38 Survey — Have your say on the A38 Safety Package

3. Promote Saltash Leisure Centre membership.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING: THURSDAY 4TH AUGUST AT 7:00 P.M.

Thursday 4" August 2022 at 7.00pm

COMMON SEAL.:

It was RESOLVED that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to
all Deeds and Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts
and Proceedings.

Rising at: 8.32 pm

Signed:

Chairman

Dated:

5069



